
Jun. 13. 2014 3:35PM

— ~~—

Financial tndustryRQgulatpryAtttfiorfty

TO: Stephen Asay
David I. Greenberger, Esq.
Thomas Nill, Esq_

From: Leon M de Leon
Case Administrator

Subject: FINRA Dispute Resolution Arbitration Number 13-00793
Jorge Gutierrez vs. Schroder Fund Advisors LLC and Jason Barger

Date: June 13, 2074

No. 8004 P. 2/11

inclosed please find the decision reached by fhe arbitrators) in the above~refer~nced matter.

Responsibility to Pay Monetary Award

FINRA rules provide that alI monetary awards shall be paid within 30 days of receipt unless a
motion to vacate has been filed with a court of competent jurisdiction. An award shall bear
interest from the date of the award:

• ff not paid within 30 days of receipt;
If tine award is the subject of a motion 4o vacate which.is denied; or

• As specified by the panel in the award.

interest shall be assessed at the legal rate, if any, then prevailing in the state where the award
was rendered, or at a rate sefi by the arbitratvr(s).

Expedited Suspensipn I'roceedinc~s for Non-Payment ofi Awards

Article VI, Section 3 of fihe FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rule 9554 permit FINRA to suspend or
cancel the registration of any firm or asspciated person that fails fio comply with a FfNRA
arbitration award.

Firms are required fo notify FlNRA in writing within 30 days of receipt of an award that they or
their associated persons have paid or ofhetwise complied with the award, or to identify a valid
basis for non-payment. We also request that prevailing claimants notify us in wri4ing when their
awards have not been paid within 30 days of receipt of the award.

Written notification concerning award compliance or lack thereof should be directed to:

David Carey
FINRA Dispute Resolution

One Liberty Plaza, 165 ~rosdway, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Investor protection- Market integrity. Dispute Resolution Beca Centerlbwer 1 t 551416 0277

Southeast Regional Office 520D Town Center Circle f 301 5'L'T 4$6H

Suitt 200 ~vww,fjnra,oYg

8o[a Raton, FL
331$6-2015



Jun. 13. 2014 3:35PM No, 8004 P. 3/11

212-858-4333 (tel) ~ 301-527-4706 (fax) ~ d~vid.carey(,a~finra.org (email}

Right to File Motion to Vacafe Award

FINRA rules provide that, unless fihe applicabi~ law directs otherwise, all awards rendered are
final and are not subject to review or appeal. Accordingly, FIRJRA has no authority #o vacate this
award. Any party wishing to challenge the award must make a mofion to vacate the award in a
federal or state court of appropriate jurisdiction pursuant to the Federal Ari~itretion Act, 9 U.S.C.
§ 10, or applicable state statute. There are limited grounds for vacating an arbitration award,
and a party mush bring a motion to vacate within the time period specified by the applicable
statute. If you are not represented by counsel and wish to challenge the award, we urge you to
seek legal advice regarding any rights or remedies available to you.

Forum Fees

You will receive under separate cover an invoice that refl~ets the fees assessed and any
ou#standing b2~lance or refund dui_ Fees are due and payable to FINRA upon receipt of the
invoice and should be sent to the address specified an the invoice. Any applicable refunds will
also be sent under separate cover approximately 45 days after the case closes. All questions
regarding payment of fees and refunds should be directed to FINRA Finance at (240) 386-5910.

Arbitrator Evaluation

FINRA encourages parties to complete Arbitrator Evaluation Forms at the cflnel~sion of every
cage. Wa will utilize your comments in our ongoing efiforts to evaluate and improve fhe services
our forum provides. For your convenience, a copy of the Arbitrator evaluation Form is now
available online at the following Website:
http://www_f n ra. orp/Arbitration M ed iafii o n/FormsToo Is/indax, htm,

P2~rty Submissions to Arbitrators After a Case Closes

FINRA rules provide that parties may not submit documents to arbitrators in cases that have
bean closed except under the following limited circumstances: 9) as ordered by a court; 2) at the
request ofi any party within 10 days flf service of an award, for typographical or computational
errors, or mistakes in the description of any person or property re~er~ed to in the award; ar 3) if
all parties agree and submit documents within 10 days of service of an award. Any documents,
if submitted, must be sent through FINRA.

Questions Concerning Award

If you have any questions, please do not hesifate to contact me at 5B9-447-4917 or by email at
Leon,Del~4n~finra.arg. Parties should not directiy contact arbitrators under any
circumstances.

L~1:kr4:1,C09A
idr: 05/13/2014

Esc%



Jun. 13. 2014 3:35PM No. 8004 P, 4/11

RECIPIENTS:
Stephen Asay, Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pi'~man LLP, 2300 N. Street, NW, Washington,
DC 20037-1122

On Behalf Of: Jason William Barger

David I. Greenberger, Esq_, Liddle &Robinson, L.L.P., 800 Third Avenue, New York, NY
70022

On Behalf Of: Jorge Enrique Gutierrez

Thomas Hi11, Esq., Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, LLP, 2300 N Street, NW, Washington, DC,
DC 20037

On Behalf Of: Schroder Fund Advisors LLC



Jun. 13. 2014 3;36PM No, 8004 P, 5/11

Award
FINRA Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:

Claimant
Jorge E. Gutierrez

vs.

Respondenfis
Jason W. Barger
Schroder Fund Advisors LLC

Case Number: 13-00793

Hearing Site: Miami, Florida

Nature of the Dispute: Associated Person vs. Associated Person and Member

REPR~SENTATI4N OF PARTIES

For Claimant Jorge E. Gutierrez: David I. Greenberger, ESq. and David M. Marek, Esq.,
L.iddle &Robinson, L.L.P., New York, New York.

For Respondents Jason W. Barger and Schroder Fund Advisors LLC, hereinafter
co[lective{y referred to as "Respondents"' Thomas C. Hill, Esq. and Stephen S. Asay,
Esq., Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP, Washington, DC.

CASE INFORMATION

Statement of Claim filed on or about: March 14, 2013.
Jorge ~. Gutierrez signed the Submission Agreement: March 21, 2x13.

Statement of Answer filed by Respondents on or about: May 20, 2013.
Jason W. Barger signed the Submission Agreement: May 16, 2013.
Schroder Fund Advisors LAC signed the Submission Agreement: May 16, 2013,

Motion tv Amend Statement of Answer filed by Respondents on or about: September 3,
2013.
Response to Respondents' Motion to Amend the Statement of Answer filed by Claimant
on or about: September 1 D, 2013.
Amended Statement of Answer filed by Respondents on or about: September 26, 2013.

CASE SUMMARY

Claimant as~e~ted the cause of action of tortious interference with business 
and

professional relationships. The cause of action relates to the alleged 
wrongful

intentional interference by Respondents with Claimant's professional 
relationships.



Jun. 13. 2014 3:36PM
FINRA Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 13-00793
Award Paae 2 of 2

No. 8004 P. 6/11

Unless specifically admitted in their Statement of Answer, as amended, Respondents
denied the allegations made in the Statement of Claim and asserted various affirmative
defenses.

RELIES REQUESTED

fn the Statement of Claim, Claimant requested: 1) unspecifiied damages for the loss of
income and benefits caused by Respondents' tortious interterence; 2} unspecified
damages far the reputational harm caused by Respand~nts' tortious interference; 3)
punitive damages; 4) attorneys' fees and costs incurred in pursuing this action; 5)
interest; 6) an assessment of all forum Fees against Respondents; and 7) such other
and further relief the Panel deemed Just and appropriate.

At the close of the hearing and in his post hearing submission containing the Claimant's
Damages Chart, Claimant requested total damages of $2,655,008.00 which is
comprised af: 'I) damages in the amount of $616,758.00 for back pay/lost wages from
November 27, 2012, to October 27, 2013; 2) damages in the amount of $262,750.00 for
back pay/lost wages from October 28, 2013, to present; 3) damages in the amount of
$525,500.00 for front pay/last wages from present to May 1, 2015; 4) $1,000,000.00 in

damages for punitive/reputationai harm; end 5) $250,000.00 in damages for attorneys'

fees and costs.

In their Statement of Answer, as amended, Respondents requested dismissal of the
Statement of Claim.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED AND DECfDED

The Arbitrators acknowledge that they have each read the pleadings and other
materials filed by the parties.

Respondents filed a Motion to Amend StatemEnt of Answer to ensure that all of
Respondents' defenses are clearly es~abli~hed and available during the course of the
arbitration. Claimant filed a response to Respondents' Motion to Amend Statement of
Answer, but did not object. On or about September 26, 2013, the (panel issued an Order
granting Respondents' Motion to.Amend Statement of Answer.

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart
copies or that a handwritten, signed Award may be entered.

AWARD

After considering the pfeading~, the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing,

and the post-hearing submissions, the Panel has decided in full and final resolution of
the issues submitted for determination as follows:

1) Respondents are found jointly and severally liable for tortious interference with
business and personal rela#ionships and sha(I pay to Claimant damages in the
amount of $1,044,753.00.



Jun, 13. 2014 3;36PM
FINf~A Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 13-00793
Award Page 3 of 3

No. 8004 P. 7/11

2) Respondents are found jointly and severally liable and shall pay to Ciaim~nt the

sum of $250.00 which represents reimbursement of the non-refundable portion of

the claim filing fee previously paid by Claimant to FINR.A Dispute Resolution.

3) Any and all claims for relief nod specifically addressed herein, including

Claimant's requests for attorneys' fees and punitive damages, are denied.

FEES

Pursuant to the Code of Arbitrafion Procedure, the following fees are assessed:

Filing Fees
FINRA Dispu#e Resolution assessed a filing tee" for each claim:

Initial Claim Filing fee = $ 1,250.00

"The filing fee is made up of anon-refundable and a refundable porfion.

Member Fees
Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is a party in these proceedings or

to the member firms) that employed the associated persons) at the time of the events)

giving rise to the dispute_ Accordingly, as a party, Respondent Schroder Fund Advisors

LLC is assessed the following:

Member Surcharge
Pre-Hearing Processing Fee
Hearing Processing Fee

Discovery-Related Motion Fees

Fees apply far each decision rendered on adiscovery-related motion.

Three (3) decisions on discovery-related motions on the gapers

with ane (1) arbitrator @ $200.00
Claimant submitted two (2) discovery-related motions.

Respondents submitted one (1) discovery-related motion.

Total Discovery-Related Motion Fees

$ 1,500.00
$ 750.00
$ 2,200.00

_ $ 600.00

= $ 600.oa

The Panel has assessed the entire discovery-related motion fees of $600.00 jointly and

severally to Respondents.

Hearinq_SessiQn Fees and Assessments

The Panel has assessed hearing session fees for each session conducted. A session is

any meeting between the parties and the arbitrator(s), including apre-hearing

conference with the arbitrator(s), that lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with

these proceedings are'

Ong (1) pie-hearing session with the Panel c~ $1
,000.00/session = ~ 1,000.00

Pre-hearing conference: September 3, 2013 1 session



Jun. 13. 2014 3; 36PM
r~NKH ulsput~ KesolUtion
Arbitration No. 7 3-00793
Award Page 4 of 4

Eight (8) hearing sessions @ $1,000.00/session
tearing Dates: Apri122, 2014 2 sessions

April 23, 2074 2 sessions
April 24, 2014 2 sessions
Apri125, 2014 2 sessions

Total Hearing Session Fees

No. 8004 P. 8/11

~~:IGI~I~I[iI~~

~ 9,000.OQ

The Panel has assessed the total hearing session~fees of $9,000.00 jointly and
severally to Respondents.

All balances are p~y~ble to FINi~A Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt.



Jun, 13. 2014 3:36PN1

FfNRA Dispute. Resolution
Arbitration No. 13-00793
Award Page 5 of 5

Monica i. Solis
James M. Scu~ti
Michael Todd Clements

No. 8004 P. 9/11

ARBITRATION PANEL

- Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson
- Pu61ic Arbitrator

Nvn-Public Arbitrator

f, the undersigned Arbitrator, do herby affirm that I am the individual described herein

and who executed phis instrument which is my sward.

Public Arbitrator

Michael Todd Clements
Non-Public Arbitrator

~ ;lcam. ;,,, ~, ~ ;l c~ l

Signatu e Date

Signature Date

Signature Date

Date of Service (For FINRA Dispute Resolution afFice use only)



Jun. 13. 2014 3~37PM

FfNRA Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No_ ~ 3-00793
Rward Pacr~ ~ of 5

AR~ITRpTIOitit~PAN~~

No. 8004 P. 10/11

Monica 1. ~Salis - Puhlic Arbit~a#or,. Presiding ChairpersonJames M. Scu~ti - ~ Public Arbitrator
11Jlcf~aei Todd Clements - ~ ' ~ : ~ Nan-Puf~fic A~rbitr~tor"~ ~ ,., ~.

l,~the undersigned Arbitrator, do her~by~a~ffrm that I am the individual described her~in~
and who~~xecut~d this Jn~trument which is my award.

Car~currincZ,,Arbitrat4rs' Signatures

Monica I. Salis .. ... ~ ~ Sig~iiature Date .Public Arbitra#or, ~Presid~ng Char erson

N ~ 2 'Z c~ !~4-,1 e~ ~I, Scufiti ' ~ Signature Dafe
u llc Arbitra~Yor

,,
Michael Todd Clements ~ Si~rtatur~ date
Non~PUbl3c Arbitrator

Date of Service (For.FiNRA pispute Resolution office use on(y)



Jun. 13. 2014 3.37PM

FINRA Disputd ResofuDon
~trt~itratian Ito. 13-00793
P~ward Page S of 5

Monica 1, Salis
James M, Scutti
Michael Todd Clements

No, 8004 P. 11/11

I1R8iTRAT10N PANEL

pUb1lc Arbi~r~tor, Presiding Gha~rpersan

Public Arbitrator
Non-Public Arbitrator

i, the undersigned Arbitratpr. do hereby ~ffirrnthat 1 amthe f~d
ividual described herein

and who executed this instrutt~entwhich Is my award.

Concurring Arbitrators' Slanature~

Monica 1, Sa('rs
Public Arbitratt~r, f~[eskiing Chairperson

Jams M, 5cutti
Pubtic Rrbitrat

odd Clements
Non-Public Arbittakor

Signature Date

signature Date

(v. ~~3 /

signature Date

I l C; L ~'(

pats of Service {Far FtNRA Dispute R~solutlon office use ort~y
~


